Town of Schodack Town Board Meeting February 22, 2024

Public Session - 7 p.m.

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Public Hearings- 7:05 p.m. to seek public comment on Proposed Local Law No. 3 of 2024

Amending Chapter 197, Article VI entitle Volunteer Firefighter and Volunteer Ambulance Worker Exemption in the Town of Schodack.

Items to be discussed:

- 1. Zoning Updates
- 2. RFP for Cooling Tower site visit
- 3. Open discussion

On-going

- 1. Rt 9 Water/Sewer infrastructure update water testing
- 2. Maple Hill Road Sewer extension update

Public Comment – Board Resolutions only

Watch via livestreaming https://townhallstreams.com/towns/schodack

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF SCHODACK DOES HEREBY:

Authorize Supervisor Peter to execute and administer an annual maintenance agreement, including parts and labor, with Eastern Copy Products, LLC for the Konica Minolta Bizhub 284E copier in the Town Clerk's office, ID#731FL contract, for the period February 24, 2024 to February 23, 2025 for \$483.00 annually. The contract includes 30,660 copies annually with an overage charge of legal \$0.01932 per copy.

WHEREAS, a resolution was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Schodack for public hearing to be held by said Town on February 8, 2024 at 7:05 p.m. at the Schodack Town Hall to hear all interested parties on Proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2024 Amending Chapter 197, Article VI entitled Volunteer Firefighter and Volunteer Ambulance Worker Exemption in the Town of Schodack, and

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was duly posted on the Town Clerk's Sign Board on February ___, 2024 and advertised in the February ___, 2024 edition to THE RECORD, official newspaper of the Town, and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held on February 22, 2024 at 7:05 p.m. at the Schodack Town Hall and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of, or in opposition to, said proposed local law or any part thereof, it is hereby

WHEREAS, that Town Board of the Town of Schodack, after due deliberation finds that it is in the best interest of the Town to adopt said local law,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Schodack hereby adopts Proposed Local Law Number 3 of 2024 (P3-2024) to be known as Local Law 3 of 2024 Volunteer Firefighter and Volunteer Ambulance Worker Exemption in the Town of Schodack, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk, be and is hereby directed to enter said local law into the <u>Code of the Town of Schodack</u> and to give due notice to said local law to the Secretary of State.

Motion to Adjourn

Pursuant to the regulation of the Americans with Disabilities Act (Public Law 101-336), the Town of Schodack will provide auxiliary aids or special services for persons with disabilities. Please notify the Town Clerk's Office at 477-7590 so arrangements can be made for requested services.

Please forward correspondence regarding Town matters to: Supervisor Charles J. Peter Town of Schodack, 265 Schuurman Road Castleton-on-Hudson, New York 12033-9622 or call the Supervisor at 518-477-7918

1/9/2018 1:52 PM